BAC10 Series
Isolated 10W Regulated Single Output AC/DC Converters
KAC_BAC10C.D01 Page 1 of 12
For full details go to
global/products/power/rohs
FEATURES

IEC/EN61000-4-11, 100% for 20ms, 60% for 200ms, 30% for 500ms and 100% for 5s
perf criteria A-A-A-C.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
BAC 10 S XX D 6 C
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
RoHS compliant
Optional 6 pin
variant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
Output voltage
BAC10 Series
Isolated 10W Regulated Single Output AC/DC Converters
KAC_BAC10C.D01 Page 5 of 12
APPLICATION NOTES
Output Capacitance and start-up times
The BAC10 series does not require output capacitors to meet datasheet specification. To meet datasheet specification, output capacitance should not exceed:
Part No.
Maximum Load Capacitance (per output)
Start-up times
115VAC 230VAC
μF ms
BAC10S03DC 1000 500 200
BAC10S05DC 1000 500 200
BAC10S12DC 440 500 200
BAC10S24DC 220 500 200
When operational in an application will operate down to -40°C. For start-up below nominal input voltage ≤115VAC, at very low temperatures, please refer the temperature
derating graphs.
Minimum Load
The minimum load to meet full datasheet specification is 10% of the full rated load across the specified input voltage range.
Reconditioning
This series contains electrolytic capacitors, which require reconditioning if the product is stored non-powered for more than 2 years from the date of manufacture. To recon-
dition the capacitors, an AC input voltage should be applied with output loading for 10 minutes. For further information please contact Murata.
+
Oscilloscope
10μF
Load
-Vout
+Vout
Twisted wire: #20AWG-30cm
1
2
3
4
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 10μF electrolytic capacitor
Differential Mode Noise Test Schematic
BAC10 Series
Isolated 10W Regulated Single Output AC/DC Converters
KAC_BAC10C.D01 Page 6 of 12